the amounts set forth below and subject to the limits contained in this section.  
1. Full-Time: Subject to the limitations of the fund for the Exempt EDF, beginning in fiscal 

year 2024, eligible Full-Time, Permanent Employees may be reimbursed up to a maximum 

of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) per fiscal year for eligible expenses.  
2. Part-Time: Subject to the limitations of the fund for the Exempt EDF, beginning in fiscal 

year 2024, eligible Part-Time, Permanent Employees may be reimbursed up to a 
maximum of two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($2,250) per fiscal year for 

eligible expenses. 
3. An exempt employee’s appointment type (e.g., Full-Time or Part-Time) on the date the 

Request for Reimbursement is submitted will determine the maximum yearly amount 
that the employee is eligible to receive from the Exempt Employee Development Fund.

[...]

biweekly paycheck. Tax withholding will be done in accordance with the Internal Revenue 
Code. Additional information can be found in Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Publication 970 

(see Section VI. Resources below). 

1. Professional Development: Amounts over five thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 

($5,250) reimbursed to an employee in a calendar year for Professional Development 
activities will be treated as taxable income and corresponding payroll taxes will be 
withheld from such amounts. 

2. Professional License/Certification and Professional Memberships: